Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1586

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Conipany number
Heath West LLP 0OC313378
In the Hhgh Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Court 4082 of 2011

[fult hame of court]

(@) Iosen ul) ;:mC((S) §n‘:_ We (a3 Sarah Mepan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP. 55 Bake Street, London, W1U
acaress{es} o

adiimstrator(s) M

admnistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From to
(b) Insent date ®) (b)
17 May 2011 16 November 2011

Signed %@WQ

Jomt Admuistrator \__/

Dated l5«ia H

Contact details-

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

You do no!l have lo give any contact tnformation n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House 1o contact you if there 15 2 guery on the form
The centacl infonmation that you give will be visible

ta searchers of the pubhic record OurRef  MIC/BIM/C0171877 Tel 0207893 240%
DX Number DX Lxchange
When you have compleled and signed this form please send it 10 the Regisirar of Companies at
," " Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CI'td 3UZ DX 33050 CardsfT
*ADCAHT7ZK*
A23 16/12/2011 #247

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Stieet
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

o www bdo co uk

15 December 2011

Our Ref MJC/BJIM/00171877

Please ask for
Claudia Ruygrok
020 7893 2409

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Heath West LLP - [n Admimistration (“the Partnership”)

It 15 now 6 months since my appointment in respect of the Partnership In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made n implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstration.

1

1.1

1.2

13

14

21

2.2

Statutory Information

The Jownt Admimistrators are Sarah Megan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the above
Partnership on 17 May 2011. Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admimstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally
and neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

Following ongowmng cash flow difficulties an application to the Court for the appointment
of Joint Admimistrators was made by the Bank of Ireland {“the Bank”) being the holder of
a Qualifying Floating Charge, on 17 May 2011, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 The Administration proceedings are dealt with in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the court case number 15 4082 of 2011

The Partnership’s registered office 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
the registered number 1s 0C313378

| enclose, for your information, a surnmary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £22,897, together with a copy of my abstract account covering the
last s1x month perod, and report as follows.

Receipts and Payments

The receipts and payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would
comment specifically as follows

The majonty of come is in respect of rent recewed from one of the tepanted
properties owned by the Partnerstip Furthermore, secured creditor monies have been
provided by the Bank to discharge the costs of the admnistration to date Payments are
prnimarily costs associated with the general maintenance of the properties

BDO LLE, 2 UK bmited Labluity partnership reglstered in England and Vales under number QC305127, 15 & member of BDO Intetnatienal Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantea, and forms part of the Internationat BDO netweark of independent member firms A List of members' names [s apen ta inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Streel, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authorily to conduct investment business

Xy

&S




I BDO 15 December 2011

2.3

31

3.2

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

39

51

52

| additionally provide a summary of the fees and expenses which have accrued and not
yet been pawd

Trading / Realisation of Assets
The Partnership was incorporated on the 23 May 2005

The Partnership was set up for property investment/development and owned at our
appointment 3 luxury houses in Heath West Road, North-West London {"the properties”).

The Partnershup 15 part of a group (“the Group”) of four entities that were provided
finance by the Bank. The Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the
Partnerstip under a debenture created on 30 September 2005 and registered at
Companies House on 13 October 2005,

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an 1mmediate review of the
Partnershup's affairs with particutar regard to 1its financial and resource requirements.

The Joint Administrator and representatives met with the member, Mr Jonathan Stewn,
and s advisors to discuss the Partnership's ongoing business commitments and the
anticipated cash flows.

Ongoing discussions have ensued with Mr Stemn regarding the re-finance of the
Partnership’s debts Unfortunately, it has not been possible for the Partnership to obtan
sufficient finance to repay 1ts habilities

Accordingly, the Adminmistration will continue for the purposes of achieving the most
beneficiat realisation of assets for creditors. The properties have continued to be
marketed post-appointment by local agents Bargets and Glentree.

On 6 December 2011 we completed the sale of one of the properties for E7 25m. We
have exchanged contracts on one of the other properties. The Joint Admimstrators
continue to collect the rent from the tenant at the remaining property and are reviewing
the disposal options

The Joint Admimstrators have ensured that all insurance and necessary services will
continue to be provided to the properties.

Pre Appointment Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs wncuried in preparation and
planming for the Administration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimistration estate, as an expense of the Admimstration Although
time costs were ncurred by our firm n planming during the pre-Admimstration period,
approval of these costs 15 not bewng sought from the general body of creditors.

Future of the Administration

| would refer creditors to my report dated 7 July 2011, which outlined the three
statutory purposes of the Admimstration.

Unfortunately, based on present information, 1t appears no longer possible for the first
statutory purpose (rescuing the Partnership as a going concern) to be acheved However,




l BDO 15 December 2011

5.3

55

56

7.1

7.1.1

the Joint Admimstrators approved proposals included provisions in the event that the
Partnership was unable to be rescued.

The second statutory purpose 15 ta achieve a better result for the Partnership’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Partnership were wound up (without first being in
Admnistration).

The third statutory purpose 1s to reabise the assets of the Partnership in order to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Given that the first objective does not appear lLikely to be achheved, the Joint
Admimistrators propose that the Admunmistrabion continues in line with the second and
third statutory purposes, subject to the level of realisations

Extension of Administration

At present, we do not envisage it being necessary to obtain an extension to the
administration,

Prospect for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part.  This provision only appties where a borrower has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, as has happened in this case.

Based on the information presently available, 1t 1s unhkely that there will be any
reatisations under the floating charge. Therefore, it is not anticipated that there will be
any funds available for distmbution to unsecured crechtors out of the Prescnbed Part,

Secured Creditor

Under the debenture created on 30 September 2005, the Bank has a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the Partnership At the date of appointment, the
principal indebtedness to the Bank was £18,017,190, however, the Partnership 1s part of
the Group that is jointly and severally Liable for the total indebtedness to the Bank of
£36,781,786. Ths figure 1s subject to accruing costs and charges.

Part of the Partnerstup’s principal indebtedness to the Bank will be repaid from the
proceeds of sale of the properties referred to 1n section 3. It 15 also envisaged that,
following the sale of properties owned by other members of the Group, part of
Partnership’s principal indebtedness to the Bank will be repaid by other members of the
Group (as guarantors under the Bank's cross-guarantee dated 28 September 2007) and
such entities will then have nghts of subrogation to clawe as secured creditors of the
Partnership to the extent of any repayments made to the Bank on the Partnership’s
behalf

A re-finance of all remaiming indebtedness of the Partnership to the Bank has been
proposed by another member of the Group This proposal is currently being considered
by the Administrators If this re-finance 1s completed the Bank will no longer be a
secured creditor of the Partnership and the secured creditors of the Partnership would
then be the other members of the Group to the extent that they have made repayments



I BDO 15 December 2011

to the Bank on the Partnership’s behalf It 1s not yet clear whether sufficient funds wll
be generated from thns Administration to repay their secured claims.

7.1.2 Preferential Creditors

71.3

8.1

8.2

8.4

8.5

The Partnership did not have any employees. Therefore, based on current
information there are no claims to be lodged by preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

Total creditors’ claims per the statement of affairs are £59,759 However, creditors’
clains notified to the Joint Administrators to date total approximately £2,400,000 On
the basis of current information, it 15 not possible to state whether there will be
sufficient funds to enable the payment of a dwvidend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimstrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which the Jont Admimstrators have to deal or alternatively by
reference to the time the Joint Admimstrators and their staff have spent 1n attending
to matters in this Admmistration or, a fixed amount

Based upon the existing approved proposals, remuneration 1s to be based upon the time
costs incurred by the Administrators. Should there be wnsufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, our remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured creditor pursuant to Rule 2,106(5A) of the [nsolvency Rules 1986.
In the event that funds can be returned to the unsecured crecitors by way of dividend,
our remuneration will be subject to the approval of the creditors.

To date, costs of £41,115 have accrued. No funds have been drawn n respect of
remuneration | attach a schedule which summanses the time costs accrued to date and
ndicates the work undertaken in that respect,

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third
parties there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonised. These are known as
category 1 disbursements No category 1 disbursements have been recovered n this
matter to date

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Heath West LLP

S IVEPIRNG,

Saiah Megan Rayment
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Enc.




l BDO 15 December 2011

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

{1) If—

(a} wnthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
1] a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured crechtor yath the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upen an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre administration costs) set aut in a statement required by Rule 2 47{1)(db} or (dc), the admwmstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the administrator considers that—
1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{i disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i) the administrator is subject to an cbligation of confldentiality in respect of the nfermation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any crediter, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a} the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the wnformation asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1 paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of B weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{1B) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at teast 10%n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that crediter) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a} the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the admimstratars remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c} expensesncurred by the admimstrator,

15 or are, fn all the circumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub paragraph (b),
napproprate

{(18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”}

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




| BDO 15 December 2011

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2 109 (continued)

(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders-
(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b)  an order fuxang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses n question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration,

{e) an order that the administrator or the admimstrators personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that {t thinks just, but an order under sub paragraph {b) or (c) may be made only n
respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the appliant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




Heath West LLP - In Adminuistration

Summary of the Joint Admimstrators' receipts and payments for the period from 17 May 2011 {date of

appointment) to 16 November 2011

Receipts

3 properties on Heath West Road, London
70 Heath West Road
72 Heath West Road
74 Heath West Road

Rent

Service Charge
Secured Creditor Loan
Interest Gross

Output VAT

Payments

Secunty

Telephone

Property Maintenance
Insurance

{nput VAT
Professional Fees

Balance 1n Hand

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London, W1U 7EU

Notes

Estimated to

Realise as per
Statement of

Notes Affawrs
£

18,000,000

18,000,000

Toatal

61,750
13,193
15,980
73
1,319

92,315

24,950
3,145
16,525
15,258
4,243
5,298

69,419

22,897

92,315

15 December 2011
S Rayment & S Bannon
Joint Admimistrators

1 - As detailed n the report, 70 Heath West Road was sold on 6 December 2011 for L7 25m

Notes

09 38 13122011



Heath West LLP - In Administration

Statement of fees and expenses paid and accrued in the period 17 May 2011 to 16 May 2011

Account Paid Accrued Total
In Period in Period In Penod
Legal fees and csbursements - 27,703 27,703
Joint Administrators’ fees - 40,701 40,701
Joint Administrators' disbursements - 413 413
68,817 68,817
BDO LLP S Rayment & Shay Bannon
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 15 December 2011

W1U 7EU

0938 13/12720010



HOLTUID &1 (omme D Jg OELHTE S AL IS T B2, 0L IRV WINDDHEIRLL3 )

LL¥iL'LRd 7104 puRL

[l [11:1

it “SjUAWASINGS|] S2YI0

0t 104'0F 0S Okl |¥10L 19N

o7 £45'1 |5 51 0L 945°EL |66 99 06 829'T4 0B It oF L28'2E 0L ¥Z
TE 8T so'rrR's (oot 0T 112 07T 0D BEE'Z  [SFOL cager'T  Jsso 00 564 05 & Suypeday |
9L T2 08 90¢'s S8 &b DF 854 59t SLPO0'T  fSK 6 sTre0's  |azz ooosi'e 009 Swie|y Joypasy H
05 G2 0z ¥o or o oL r8 cro siajjey aakoldwl o
BE ¥LE oL roB'sl  |08°ZS SLy7s's  [65ET 65 662'8  [SE ¥l 00 08¥'s |00 9L Bujjeaq / uopjesijeoy s1assy 3
€728t 00 SZ4'L  |OL 6E D9 £0Z°L (09 T} [ira 4 Tar AR I 1% 13 oz 89L'T oLt 0D LLE oLo uolssaufaud @573 @
L9 L5} 03 ¥6 0% 0 09 ke 290 ABaIRJIS pue Sujuueld o
40 £64 s6 'L 569 0T &bL ars 59 ¢S sk L ot s¥ 0L o uaunujeddy Lo sdag g
w u -nud._- SIMaM 3 _000._- SANOK Flel0) SINOH J=mal sAnoH kR NN SInoH JRIOL Sanel kR TR SINGH
uodiJasag
vy HOLVHLSINIWGY YIDVNYW
FDVHIAY TY.LOL ONYYD 44YL5 ¥IHIO HOLVHLSININGY HOINIS ANVISISSY BIDVNYW HINLHV

FLOZ/LLI91 O3 £LOT/S0/L) WOLY poriag Y3 104 A)qeatiddy sajey pue pabiey) awwy jo Aewwng

UORBASWLLPY Ul - J17 159M YIRaH




